-— T

bt Sesedend
Fderated States of Mbizvonasiz

PRESIDENTIAL comm. N0, £~ 7%
FSM CONGRESS

April 15, 2008

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir
Speaker

15™ FSM Congress

Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Figir:

I am please to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 15-43, which I have designated as
Public Law No. 15-33, entitled,

“AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW N. 15-11, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC
LAWS NOS. 15-18 AND 15-26, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2, 7, 8 AND 9
THEREOF, IN ORDER TO APPROPRIATE AN ADDITIONAL $799,000
FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30,
2008, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

Sincerely, )
e ——
“—‘74—_

Manny Mori
President

Enclosures:

XC: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court
Secretary, Department of Justice
Legislative Counsel, CFSM
Library, CFSM -
Director, SBOC O
P10, FSM ‘




CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

& 5 P.O. Box PS 3

5-:—:{ - "_{‘_«"{ Palikir, Sokehs

bk St N Pohnpei State, FM 96941
2 .

N G

Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

ey
.
.

STATES o,#*

Officeofthe Chief Clerk PRESIDENTIAL comm. NO, (£~ 7%

FSM CONGRESS

April in , 2008

His Excellency Manny Mori
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Mr. President:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
15-43, "AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 15-11, AS AMENDED BY
PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 15-18 AND 15-26, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1,
2, 7, 8, AND 9 THEREOF, IN ORDER TO APPROPRIATE AN
ADDITIONAL $799,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2008, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.", which
was passed by the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated
States of Micronesia, Fourth Special Session, 2008, by a
two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,
\ oL

Liwiana K. Ramon

Chief Clerk, Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 15-43
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2)

PUBLIC LAWNo. 15 - 373

FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION
MARCH 24 — APRIL 4, 2008

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /5778

FSM CONGRESS

An Act

TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 15-11, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 15-18
AND 15-26, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2, 7, 8, AND 9 THEREOF, IN ORDER TO
APPROPRIATE AN ADDITIONAL $799,000 FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR
FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2008, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

-

P
£aadiy
Vi g

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR JOE N. SUKA (BY REQUEST)
DATE: MARCH 25, 2008

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
S.C.R. NO. 15-106 — APRIL 02, 2008

FIRST READING: APRIL 3, 2008
SECOND READING: APRIL 4, 2008

Liwiana K. Ramon
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




! " e
;_-.,' Carn T 33 j}g
i—w; _)-#- | -u.

T 2
N 2o
AR e N

- e 0' '—;l
\‘.AFF.‘:;‘,,-

Office of the Speaker

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 9694 1
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL coMm. N0, A7 78
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 15-43

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1,
[958 §)

We hereby certify that on April 4 the foregoing act passed

Second and Final Reading of the Fifteenth Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Special Session,

2008, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as

required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution

of the Federated States of Micronesia.

-

Isaac V. Figir

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

ILiwiana K. Ramon

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



o . B

FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2008 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1,
C.D.2

PUBLIC LAWNo. 15- 33

AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 15-18 and
15-26, by amending sections 1, 2, 7, 8, and 9 thereof, in order to
appropriate an additional $799,000 from the General Fund for fiscal
year ending September 30, 2008, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. The title of Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by
2 Public Law No. 15-18 and 15-26, is hereby further amended to read

3 as follows:

4 “To appropriate the sum of $42,417,811 from the General
5 Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the

6 fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, for the purpose
7 of funding the operations of all branches of the

8 National Government of the Federated States of

9 Micronesia, its agencies, various programs, grants,

10 subsidies and contributions and to establish a capital
11 and human resource development budget, and for other

12 purposes.”
13 Section 2. Section 1 of Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by

14 Public Law No. 15-18 and 15-26, is hereby further amended to read

15 as follows:

16 “Section 1. The sum of $42,417,811 from or so much
17 thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated from
18 the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia

19 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, for the

CBL 15-117



= -
4

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLICIAN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

purpose of funding the operations of all branches of the
National Government of the Federated States of
Micronesia, its agencies, various programs, grants,
subsidies and contributions and to establish a capital
and human resource development budget, and for other
purposes. The sum of appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:”

Section 3. Section 2 of Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by
Public Law No. 15-18 and 15-26, is hereby further amended to read

as follows:

“Section 2. Operating expenses of the Executive Branch.

The sum of $17,774,931 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2008, for the purpose of
funding the operations of the Executive Branch of the
National Government during the fiscal year 2008. The
sum appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Office of the President.

$575,621 or so much thereof as may be necessary PROVIDED
THAT $10,000 from the OCE line item is used exclusively
to pay the outstanding communications account with FSM
Telecom for the operations of the Office of the

President during the fiscal year 2008, and PROVIDED THAT

2 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC AW ND 1 5=33—

10
11

12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

$15,000 from the travel line item is to be used
exclusively for the purpose of the Presidential State
Visit and Chief Executive Council Meeting. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PErSONNEL «.wewewessisisessssssss s s s e w S 232,766
- - | R T 11 1T G ¥ § 8 B e B e 116,148
Contractual ServicCes ....iceeseeenssscnsesss 137,000
OCE s wimsmvmpmimsmsnws s mainsissssss e ms o s o 77,707
Piged ASSELS ivvwinissssoanesinsssedssssssss 12,000

(2) Department of Foreign'Affairs.

$3,420,491 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, PROVIDED THAT $40,000 from the OCE
line item is used exclusively for the purpose
of paying outstanding debts of the FSM Embassy
in Washington D.C. for the operations of the
Department of Foreign Affairs during the
fiscal year 2008, and PROVIDED THAT $40,000
from the fixed assets line item is used
exclusively for the purpose of paying for a
vehicle for the Embassy in Fiji. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

Personnedl s v o s wee s e son s s sm obf sos s we o $ 1,298,905
TLEAVEL o sia soe win wis 918 50w 90 08 W% or S0 B0 500 o 8 5 508 W 6 @ 160,887
Contractual ServiCesS ....tieeeesosnencoannnas 1,557,149

3 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLICLAWND, 15= 33

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
1t
18
19
20
2l
22
23
24

25

OCE a4 00 315 s or% o 5 8 8 06 68 855 (8 8 [ais wh@ @1a wiw suw wsa wie e $ 311,050

Figed ASSOES ¢ o v s v wis 516 o8 fasw wow 999 306 008 06 wioe 958 08 92,500

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

$2,798,480 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, PROVIDED THAT $20,000 from the
travel line item is used exclusively for
employee domestic travel for the purpose of
improving tax collection rates for the
operations of the Department of Finance and
Administration during the fiscal year 2008,
and PROVIDED THAT $50,000 ffom the travel line
item is used exclusively for recruitment and
repatriation. Of the total amount of funds
appropriated herein, $184,537 shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the amended
Compact for Capacity Building, PROVIDED THAT,
these funds shall not be allocatéd or
obligated until such time as formal approval
has been obtained in accordance with the
amended Compact of Free Association. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

Personnel suicisiwivimsmies ssmsmswsasnswsns S 1,170,913
TraVElL cisaasiininsmamememamennamemenemenswss 241,722
Contractual ServiCeS csissssvinswinsmansoss s 1,082,088

4 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1l, C.D.2

[RICIAWNp. 15=533

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Fixed ASSELS .usesssiamesssosssssonssssssssass

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

$715,500 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the
Department of Resources and Development during
the fiscal year 2008. Of the total funds
appropriated herein, $50,000 shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the amended
Compact for Private Sector Grant, PROVIDED
THAT, these funds shall not be allotted or
obligated until such time as formal approval
has been obtained in accordance with the
Amended Compact of Free Association. The sum
appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

OCE. oo o miamin wnwm oo s mos o0 ¢ s 50s e s a6 oits) s s0is e

(5) Department of Transportation,

Communication and Infrastructure.

$1,649,024 or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the

5 of 23

259,007

44,750

449,290
101,252
60,275
96,983

7,700



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
L7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PUBLICLAWNo. 15-33

Department of Transportation, Communication
and Infrastructure during the fiscal year
2008. Of the $224,000 appropriated for the
OCE line item, $150,000 shall be‘:obligated for
POL for the Caroline Voyager. The sum
appropriated herein shall be apportioned as
follows:

PErSONNEl ..o eetnnennsnannsossnonnnaanss $

PEAVEL i eve s o 50w w6 o088 & § 0w b s 0 e e es e e essseees

Fixed DSSEES cw s v o sw s i mamsssssesssness

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

$1,143,544 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of .the
Department of Health and Social Affairs during
the fiscal year 2008. Of the total funds
appropriated herein, $971,467 shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the amended
Compact from the health sector, PROVIDED THAT,
these funds shall not be allotted or obligated
until such time as formal approval has been
obtained in accordance with the Amended
Compact of Free Association.. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

6 of 23

462,511

93,465
865,048
224,000

4,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1l, C.D.2

PUBLICLAWND. T 5= 35

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

follows:

PEESONNEl ssvemsnsmivssswsfpsnsmanemsssssesp S 441,570
TESHAPEL 5 55 650 3585 5 0 e, 165,245
Contractual ServiCesS ...eeeeessscccosonnnnss 401,385
OCE susnsninsninsmiuiRswssmnamaswsnsnsmsns 133,344
Fixed AssefS csciivivissaansnsssnsnsssssnsns 2,000

(7) Department of Education.

$1,949,797 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the
Department of Education during the fiscal year
2008. Of the total funds appropriated herein,
$632,769 shall be deemed to come from the
funds available under the amended Compact from
the education sector, and $1,288,688
supplemental education grant (SEG) for fiscal
year 2007, PROVIDED THAT, these funds shall
not be allotted or obligated until such time
as formal approval has been obtained in
accordance with the Amended Compact of Free
Association. The sum appropriated herein shall

be apportioned as follows:

PerSONNe L. i ittt ittt st ie et e treeee s S 299,591
PEAVE L o wriw e wrve: somis: s wiies wive wvs wirs: whiss mvm Sos wvw ik S S8 e @ 36,638
Contractual BerViCas « sy v shs s ow 5% o 035 608 & o5 241,434
DEE sis 58 506 5ob 508 50k okt mom woime some 2ot olm o e e e 8 AL W T 08 1,372,134

7 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLICLAWND. 15= 535

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Fied ASSEOES. v s wae s s sm on o ave @ s s o s $ae §iw S -0-

(8) Department of Justice.

$3,388,373 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operatioﬂs of the
Department of Justice during the fiscal year
2008. Of the $1,108,959 appropriated for OCE
herein, $650,000 shall be obligated for fuel
cost of the FSM patrol boats, PROVIDED THAT
such fund shall be used exclusively for patrol
or surveillance operation. Of the $1,990,478
appropriated for Personnel herein, $80,472
shall be obligated for overtime for
immigration and labor employees. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

Personnel o e s sis s o0 i 60e 5 4 9 5 5 506 808 §0E 56 66 5 6 S 1,990,478
TrAVE L &t ittt ittt e e eereneansscancstocaeneneas 124,039
Contractual Services......ssseeseecccssnnas 164,897
O s s s o o 8 0 5 380 6 (00 4 8 B A0 B S B W OB 8 0 BR BOE NS NS S 1,108,959
Fixed ASSetS .iieceieerieeecceccsossscnnonnsas -0~

(9) Office of the Public Defender.

$771,932 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of
the Public Defender during the fiscal year

2008. The sum appropriated herein shall be

8 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1l, C.D.2

LG LAWNe L 5=33

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
12
20
ol
22
23
24

25

apportioned as follows:

PEFSONIE] s s s ss o s w s o8 906 s s 5w o s e swsms S 499,599
TEAVEL o aie sie vt 06 som oon wow wics 88 @08 808 o im =5 a6 % 58 8 & 5 132,503
Contractual ServiCesS ......eeesessecsaccnnns 38,150
OCE wix 55 s wis wis wos 50w $5% o 590 wes o Shw wom wiowe @ % % % wom » 7w w5 84,680
FiXed RASSELS « s s o sie 50 0% $08 ain o8 $ie i o/m o0e 8@ v 17,000

(10) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas

Development Assistance and Compact Management.

$1,108,351 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of
Statistics, Budget, Overseas Development
Assistance and Compact Management during the
fiscal year 2008. Of the total funds
appropriated herein, $46,798 shall be deemed
to come from the funds available under the
amended compact for capacity building,
PROVIDED THAT, these funds shall not be
allotted or obligated until such time as
formal approval has been obtained in
accordance with the Amended Compact of Free
Association. The sum appropriated herein shall

be apportioned as follows:

PersONtiEl sossiwswsms oo wsss@smenanansesss S 604,011
PraAVEL s 5 55 s 5 s 55 simmm s 6 5huis o 5 5 sl aininom o mis o 114,781
Contractual ServiCeS .. svsivewseswiosmssssss 252,000

9 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLICTAWNp 15 =33

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

OCE & v e e et e eeeeeeseeaeeasanneenenanennnans $ 124,059
Fixed ASEetS s isimsisimsoib i @i@imsNigsminids 13,500

(11) Office of Environment and Emergency Management.

$141,022 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of
Environment and Emergency Management during
the fiscal year 2008. $50,000 appropriated
for contractual services herein shall be
deemed to come from funds available under the
amended Compact for environment sector plan
grant, PROVIDED THAT such fund shall not be
allotted or obligated until such‘time as
formal approval has been obtained in
accordance with the Amended Compact of Free
Association. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

PersSONNELl sswivsnswinswswsnsn S IETE I T S 67,521
Travel i iovteeeeeeenscsssssasosssssssasssssas 15,828
Contractual SErviCes .vsvivimswsws s s e s e wd 50,000
OCE csssnsninsninsnssssisnsnsvsnsnessasses 7,673
Fixed AssetsS ....iiiiirieeendecnnenencannnnns -0-

(12) Office of National Archives, Culture

and Historic Preservation. :

$112,796 or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Office of

10 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

11 N

DD N 3/
rubLiC TAW No. 1 Hh=33%

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

National Archives, Culture and Historic
Preservation during the fiscal year 2008. The
sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned

as follows:

POTSONNEL « oo s 56w s 6% msm sl s smessusmansesi S 84,797
Travel..........................: .......... 10,000
Contractual Services ......eeeereenreeeaeenn -0-
OCE wvusmiciwimsmin i iniNiRisSsmsmswsmamemsns 10,000
FixXed ASSELS ..vevesssosessssssbonsnsnsinns 8,000"

Section 4. Section 7 of Public Law No. 15-11, is hereby

further amended to read as follows:

“Section 7. Special Programs. The sum of $447,775 or

so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated
States of Micronesia for thé fiscal year ending
September 30, 2008, for the following special programs
during fiscal year 2008, PROVIDED THAT in the funds
appropriated in subsection (2) National Election
Director, $15,000 from the travel line item may only be
used to fund the special election in Chuuk State, and
PROVIDED THAT in the funds appropriated in subsection
(2) National Election Director $14,000 from the
Contractual Services line item may only be used to fund
the special election in Chuuk State and PROVIDED THAT in

the funds appropriated in subsection (2) National

11 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1l, C.D.2

PUBLICIAWNp 15- 33

10

1L

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Election Director $12,000 from the OCE line item may
only be used to fund the special election in Chuuk
State. The sum appropriated by this section shall be
apportioned as follows:

(1) FSM Aquaculture Center.

PErsoniel ssnswsnsvscsusmibsnsisBinsss s nss $ 38,617
PEAVEL s nrsmomememomrmemesiifisms s fsmimimnimnems 8,802
Contractual Services........ EEEEE R 9,474
OCE s wsasnidids @i iinivNiRaBsuiBswimsnywams 22,389
Fixed ASSEetS .vieerieeenrssnsnnnocssnnnnonnss -0-

(2) National Election Director

PEersonnNel cisivsnsmanimissnins@snimsnensman $ 179,850
Travel cvoeeeteeeeetstesscssanannssasnsnsnsnsns 26,993
Contractual SEerViCeS . isssscnscamsnsnsvensns 42,000
OCR s s sinsNsaidigidiNiminididiniBsnininemens 78,650
Fixed ASSEtS cvviieeeeerocensenseennnannnsas 31,000

(3) National Authorizing Committee.

$10,000, or as much thereof as may be necessary, for the

operations of the National Authorizing Committee

(ACP/EU) during fiscal year'2008. All funds

appropriated herein shall be expended for travel.

Section 5. Section 8 of Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 15-18 and 15-26, is hereby further amended to
read as follows:

“Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The

12 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC TAWND 15= 33—

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
20
22
23
24
25

sum of $6,713,405 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2008, for the following
grants, subsidies and contributions during fiscal year
2008. Of the total amount of funds appropriated herein,
$2,777,710 shall be deemed to come from funds available
under the amended Compact for Capacity Building,
PROVIDED THAT these funds shall not be allocated or
obligated until such time as formal approval has been
obtained with the Amended Compact of Free Association.
The sum appropriated by this section shall be
apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.

(a) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Dev.

(ATBIY 5 w0 20w o 305 w0 556 515 515 B8 08 5% M8 6 W0 Wig 200 B9 $ 4,500

(BBU) & et vteeeeneeeenneeennaeesnneeenaeennns 800

(PINE] & e win ok o0 508 5o 90w 28 5ob Bkl 58 508 508 20 2.8 0ok 2ok 20 350

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

(a) Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 46,000
(b) Secretariat of the Pacific
Community (BPC) cossswamsmana DT 56,000

(c) UN Membership fees (UN)....oeeo. 60,000

13 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(d) UN Economic and Social Commission

for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP)......cu... S

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

(a) National Authorizing Comm.
Membership Fee (COtONOU) ¢vveeeeesssnncceens

(b) CTAOCO Membership Fee...........

(c) Maintenance fee for Financial
Management Information System..............

(d) PHIB Projelteeronemomamamemomoms
(The total amount of funds appropriated herein
shall be deemed to come from funds available
under the amended Compact for Capacity
Building. Of the total amount appropriated
herein, $211,954 shall be deemed to come from
Capacity Building sector grant awarded and
appropriated in FY 2007 under Public Law No.
15-04. Of the total amount .appropriated
herein, $315,756 shall be deemed to come from
FY 2005 carry-over fund under capacity
building grant. Of the total amount, $350,000
shall be deemed to come from the FY 2008
capacity building sector grant award, and
shall be used exclusively for purpose of

enable the installation of the Fundware

14 of 23

5,000

5,000

10,000

4,000

60,000

877,710



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1,

C.D.2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
1.7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

program in Chuuk State and at the FSM National

Government.

(4)

(e) Outstanding financial Obligations

Department of Resources and Development.

(a) Pacific Islands Development Program

(b) Forum Fisheries Agency (FFA)....
(c) UN Development ProgramM..........

(d) Coordinating Committee for

Offshore Minerals Prospecting (SOPAC)......

(e) Pacific Asia Travel Association.
(f) UN Environmental Program (UNEP).

(g) Western Forestry Leadership

COAlitioN vt eeeeeeeseeeeessannsossancnsssnsass

(h) Food Agriculture Orgaﬁization (FRAO)

(i) UN Framework Convention.........

(j) National Association of State

POYresStelS s inswimsmame s ms® s sm s ws me wees @y me

(k) National Environmental

Speech Contest evveeeeeennn.. et eeaeaa
(1) FRO/TCP Matehing. . s ss e o s v o
(m) Matching for SPC Projects.......

(n) Quarantine Services Improvement

PEOTOCT v s s wia wie wim w38 w08 B9 3 K —

(o) 2nd National Environmental

CONLErenEe: . s s e sia s asw sl 50 90 @t s % % 008 50 § &

15 of 23

$

15,000
21,000

3,000

15,000

5,000

600

500

4,700

250

500

15,000

34,508

60,000

50,000

13,558



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111,

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
13
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(p) 18th SPREP Annual

MEEEING ssweviminisssminiMiw i ERaeDE G Ews Bsusn S

(q) R&D Conference.......ceeeeeeeess

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

(a) UN Fund for Population
BOEISTIEY (UNEPE) ssivsnins Sininsnnsnsmamnsns
(b) Secretariat of the Pacific
Regional Environmental Prograi (SPREP)....
(c) World Health Organization (WHO).
(d) National Board of Nursing.......
(e) Pacific Islands Health
Officers Agsocliatiof,ssissvevissninens asmse
(f) FSM Amateur Sports Association..
(g) Association of Territorial
Health Organization....coeeeeececoccscaancons
(h) FSM Red CIOSS.....ccuveueencnns.
{15 UHBEEOD.s s s sie div s i 5w e e wie sie e
(J) NCSHPO .t ittt eeesenennnnnnnnnnns
(k) PARBICA..............: ..........
(1) PIATLA. s sos o siv wiv o0 oid 508 518 506 506 5% o0
(m) WHC Membership Fee.....iieeeenan.

(6) Department of Education.

(a) Aid to Non-Public Schools.......
(b) Financial Assistance to FSM

Students attending College of Marshalls

16 of 23

c.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLICLAWND. 15=33

120,000

10,000

3,000

7,375
4,000

10,000

20,000

20,000

2,000
70,000
4,000
2,760
100
100

54

450,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC[AWNp. 15= 33

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

and Palau Community College.....iceeeeeunn $ 50,000
(c) National Close-Up local......... 64,000
(d) College of Micronesia Board

(COM) Annual MEeting.ssssbsvsvivinpsmsvsnims 5,000

(7) Department of Transportation,

Communications and Infrastructure.

(a) Asia-Pacific Telecommunity (APT) 7,640
(b) International Telecommunications
Uniol (ITU) covsvsssmemonswswsmamusssmswems 55,000
(c) International Civil Aviation
Organization....coeeeeeescnascsasosnssosscnnens 28,050
(d) FSM Capital Energy/Utilities.... 400,000
(e) Micronesian Shipping Commission (MSC) 10,000

(8) Coconut Development Authority (CDA).

(a) Copra Subsidy.c.scssvsscssvsnens 50,000
(b) Asia Pacific Coconut
Commmity (BPCCY . cowewsws dioa R — 15,500

(9) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.

(a) Kosrae Judiciary subsidy........ 30,000
(b) Pohnpei Judiciary subsidy....... 45,000
(c) Chuuk Judiciary subsidy......... 45,000
(d) Yap Judiciary subsidy........... 30,000
(e) COM Treaty ObligationS..eccces.. 25,000

(f) Micronesian Legal Services

COLPOTETION 0.5 35 5.8 05 boum mom Skl #lim mom w0 om mows » 0 8 5000 00w » 2m 150,000

17 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(g) States Joint Law Enforcement,

PROVIDED THAT $25,000 shall go to Kosrae

State, $50,000 shall go to Pohnpei State,

$50,000 shall go to Chuuk Sﬁate and $25,000

shall go to Yap State ..cecvscccccacssnennas S 150,000
(h) Tuna Commission Membefship ...... 16,000

(i) Disaster Assistance Emergency

Fund (DAEP) MatChing ivsssmsm s ms oe v vens we 200,000
() MiCAECaswsmewiowsiisessnd fd ms vs b 60,000
(k) MLFC Loan Payment......cceeeeecee 196,000
(1) FY 08 Single Audit......eoeeeun.. 329,250

(m) Micronesia Petroleum Corporation,

PROVIDED THAT, of this amount, $525,600

shall take the form of a loan and

associated bank fees, to be'used to

establish and maintain a reserve account

with Ehie Btk OFf CUEM: s ms s s o0 os 505 09 5 o 575,600
(n) Compact Review

COMMEBEBE 4 o wv we w0 ww g0p gra aon dow wim w0 wis s son wo ase e 50,000
(o) Acquiring financial management

expertise for the Department of Administrative

Services In ChulK .....veeeeeeeennereonnnnen 1,500,000
(p) Chuuk Financial Control Commission 400,000
(g) National Government special

recognition for lifetime sporting achievement

18 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC [AWND. 15= 353

10
11
12
13
14
L=
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

of internationally successful weightlifter

Manual Miningfel ccew sw s en s sssesiosssssess S 10,000
(r) USDA Rural Development Project

matching fund for Pohnpei (Lenger-Parem

Water Projett) sees svsmsnssswsswnomimsmons® e 75,000
(s) Micronesia Conservation Trust

Operations Endowment Fund.......eeeeeeeeea. 50,000
(t) Office of Emergency and

Environmental Management (to reimburse

Various departments for emergency fund use. -0-"

Section 6. Section 9 of Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by
Public Laws Nos. 15-18 and 15-26, is hereby further amended to

read as follows:

“Section 9. Capital and Human Resources Development.

The sum of $10,800,138 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2008, for the following
capital improvements, development programs, and projects
and human resources development. The sum appropriated
by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) College of Micronesia-FSM.

$7,070,852, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for
the operations, programs and projects of the College

during fiscal year 2008. The sum appropriated herein

189 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1l, C.D.2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
28
24
25

PUBLIC TAWND 15~ 33
shall be apportioned as follows:

(a)COM-FSM operations, PROVIDED THAT all funds
appropriated herein shall be deemed to come from funds
available under the amended Compact for
the Education Sector ..v.veeeeeeeeecee soneas S 3,800,000

(b) Fisheries and Maritime
PSS EATE oo mwmos 0 im0 o m o0 5w wilos o 00 0 000 6 0t 0 70w owe @ i w a  ee 650,000

(c) COM-FSM State Campus Facility
Improvement, PROVIDED THAT the sum
appropriated herein shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact
for Infrastructure Development Sector and,

PROVIDED THAT, these funds shall not be

allotted or obligated until such time as

formal approval has been obtained in

accordance with the Amended Compact of Free

ASSOCTALION s wseaesnensssios s sie s s s dis s 2,350,852

(d) COM-FSM Student Assist./Work
Study Program .« ws e e« s os s ors oy srs 576 e ane s o 270,000

(2) Department of Finance and Administration.

(a) National Staff Upgrading........ 50,000

(3) Department of Resources and Development.

(a) FSM Tourism PromOtiON.......ee.. -0-
(b) Diversification of Energy ...... -0-
(c) Crop Production Improvement..... -0-

20 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111,

10

o

1.2

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(d) FSM Promotion of Micronesian-

Owned BUSINESSES v v v v e erecsecsoscncancensens

€Dsl; C.D:2

PUBLIC LAWND 1 5= 33

(e) Capacity Building for Trade Policy

Formulation, Negotiation, & Implementation.

(f) Privatization of Public Enters.

& Corp. Governance RefoIM..:.sevsmsssmsnssos
(g) Development of Fisheries Stats..
(h) FSM Strategic Dev. Plan Update &

25 a0} 1170wl 10 ) o 1NN

(4) Department of Transportation,

Communication and Infrastructure.

(a) FSM Multi-Purpose Bldg..:eeeess.

(b) Hauk Airport ExXtension..........

(c) Hauk Airport Extension — land

ACOUISIitioN.teeetieeeenesesosssssnnsnnnncnns

(d) Capitol Rd and Drainage Improve.

(e) Official Residences, Palikir

(Repair of water system..... o et e e e w8 el e e w el e
(f) Auditor’s Office Extension......
(g) Drydocking of Caroline Voyager..

(5) Infrastructure Maintenance Fund (IMF).

fE] THE srmsmsmimenimenineneniBiRems

PROVIDED THAT $114,643 of the funds

appropriated herein shall be deemed to come

)

350,000

150,000

-0-

750,000

229,286

from funds available under the amended Compact

21 of 23



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

PUBLIC AW N T 5=33—

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
<3
24

25

for Infrastructure Developmént Sector and,
PROVIDED THAT, these funds shall not be
allotted or obligated until such.time as
formal approval has been obtained in
accordance with the Amended Compact of Free
Association.

(6) President’s Office.

(a) FSM Trust Fund......oeeeeennaass S
(b) Extn. of Presidents Conf. room..
(c) Contingency Fund......ceeveeeun.
(d) Discretionary fund....ecssessssws
(e) Question-Costs fﬁnd .............
(f) Visit of former Prime

Minister Morl of TEDAT: sekswsw s me sy m s ey os ws

(7) Office of Statistics, Budget,

Overseas Development Assistance and Compact

Management.

(a) Economic Policy & Statistics
Capacity Building, PROVIDED THAT the sum
appropriated herein shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact
for Capacity Building and, PROVIDED THAT,
these funds shall not be allotted or obligated
until such time as formal approval has been

obtained in accordance with the Amended

22 of 23

1,500,000

50,000"



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-111, C.D.1, C.D.2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
1.3
20
21
22

23

24

25

Compact of Free
ASSOCT AL TON v o v oo w5 06 ous s 5 s 5 65 83888 % 6 60 6 @i s s 300,000

(b) Performance Reporting

Capacity Building, PROVIDED THAT the sum

appropriated herein shall be deemed to come
from funds available under ﬁhe amended Compact
for Capacity Building and, PROVIDED THAT,
these funds shall not be allotte& or obligated
until such time as formal approval has been
obtained in accordance with the Amended
Compact of Free

ASSoClation s s sininsivsipinssssmimsmsmsnsves S 350,000"

Section 8. This act shall become law upon approval by the
President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

' QY ~ /I, 2008

ederated States of Micronesia

23 of 23



